

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ABD AL-RAHIM HUSSAIN
MOHAMMED AL-NASHIRI, (ISN 10015),

Petitioner,

v.

BARACK H. OBAMA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

Civil Action No. 08-cv-1207 (RWR)

**RESPONDENTS' COMBINED OPPOSITION TO PETITIONER'S MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND PETITIONER'S MOTION TO SUPPLEMENT
AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS' CROSS-MOTION TO
HOLD PETITION IN ABEYANCE**

STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Director, Federal Programs Branch

TERRY M. HENRY
Assistant Branch Director

RONALD J. WILTSIE
ROBERT J. PRINCE
JULIA A. BERMAN
KRISTINA A. WOLFE
Attorneys
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
20 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20530
Tel: (202) 305-3654
robert.prince@usdoj.gov

Dated: May 15, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 3

I. THE MILITARY COMMISSIONS ACT OF 2009..... 3

II. PETITIONER’S MILITARY COMMISSION AND RELATED PROCEEDINGS. 7

 A. Swearing and Referral of Charges Against Petitioner 7

 B. Petitioner’s Unsuccessful Suit for Declaratory Judgment Raising the Same Claims
 Raised Here 8

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. THE PRINCIPLES OF COMITY ARTICULATED IN *COUNCILMAN* REQUIRE THAT THE COURT DECLINE TO ENJOIN PETITIONER’S ONGOING MILITARY COMMISSION PROCEEDINGS. 8

 A. Principles of *Councilman* Abstention 10

 B. *Councilman* and the MCA 13

 1. Congress has established a robust military commission system, integrated with independent judicial review, fully capable of vindicating Petitioner’s rights. 15

 2. Resolving the merits of Petitioner’s claims would require this Court to address issues that Congress has entrusted in the first instance to the military commissions..... 18

 3. The harms Petitioner alleges are not “irreparable.” 20

 a. Petitioner’s arguments regarding harm fit squarely within *Councilman*. 20

 b. Proceedings involving capital charges are not evaluated differently under *Councilman*. 24

 c. Petitioner’s alleged psychological harm does not warrant a different result. . 25

II. BECAUSE THE SUPPLEMENTAL PETITION WOULD BE FUTILE, THE COURT SHOULD DENY THE MOTION TO SUPPLEMENT. 27

III. THE COURT SHOULD STAY OR HOLD IN ABEYANCE THE ORIGINAL HABEAS PETITION PENDING THE OUTCOME OF THE MILITARY COMMISSION PROCEEDINGS. 28

CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE	PAGE(S)
<i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Afro-Lecon, Inc. v. United States</i> , 820 F.2d 1198 (Fed. Cir. 1987).....	32
<i>Al-Adahi v. Obama</i> , 613 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	7, 30
<i>Al Bihani v. Obama</i> , 590 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	30
<i>Al-Joudi v. Bush</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2005)	27
<i>Al-Nashiri v. MacDonald</i> , No. 3:11-cv-5907, 2012 WL 1642306 (W.D. Wash. May 10, 2012), <i>affirmed</i> , 741 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Al Odah v. Bush</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Awad v. Obama</i> , 608 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	30
<i>Brown v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 715 F.3d 662 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	32
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994).....	24
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	24
<i>Creek v. Stone</i> , 379 F.2d 106 (D.C. Cir.1967)	9
<i>Davis v. Marsh</i> , 876 F.2d 1446 (9th Cir. 1989)	26
<i>Diamond “D” Const. Corp. v. McGowan</i> , 282 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994))	23

Douglas v. City of Jeannette,
319 U.S. 157 (1943).....11

Ex parte Milligan,
71 U.S. (4 Wall. 2), 127-28 (1866).....23

Ex Parte Quirin,
317 U.S. 1 (1942).....3, 17

Fay v. Noia,
372 U.S. 391 (1963).....24

Foster v. Kassulke,
898 F.2d 1144 (6th Cir. 1990)24

Gardner v. Florida,
430 U.S. 349 (1977).....24

Hamdan v. Gates (“*Hamdan II*”),
565 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D.D.C. 2008) *passim*

Hamdan v. Rumsfeld (*Hamdan I*),
548 U.S. 557 (2006)..... *passim*

Hamdan v. Rumsfeld,
344 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D.D.C. 2004), *rev'd*, 415 F.3d 33 (D.C. Cir. 2005)
rev'd and remanded, 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....9

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld,
542 U.S. 507 (2004).....3

Hennis v. Hemlick,
666 F.3d 270 (4th Cir. 2012)24

Hicks v. Bush,
397 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2005).....17

In re Verizon Internet Servs., Inc.,
240 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2003).....10

Khadr v. Bush,
587 F. Supp. 2d 225 (D.D.C. 2008) *passim*

Khadr v. Obama,
724 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2010) *passim*

Khadr v. United States,
529 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....27

Kugler v. Helfant,
421 U.S. 117 (1975).....26

Lawrence v. McCarthy,
344 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2003)32

Liberal v. Estrada,
632 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2011)23

McElroy v. United States ex rel. Guagliardo,
361 U.S. 281 (1960).....22

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008).....29

Nat'l Wrestling Coaches Ass'n v. Dep't of Educ.,
366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 27-28

New v. Cohen,
129 F.3d 639 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....16, 19, 29, 31

O'Callahan v. Parker,
395 U.S. 258 (1969).....23

Rafeedie v. I.N.S.,
880 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....25

*Recording Indus. Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. Verizon
Internet Servs., Inc.*, 351 F.3d 1229 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....10

Reid v. Covert,
354 U.S. 1 (1957).....22

Relford v. Commandant,
401 U.S. 355 (1971).....22

Samuels v. Mackell,
401 U.S. 66 (1971).....28

Schlesinger v. Councilman,
420 U.S. 738 (1975)..... *passim*

Schlup v. Delo,
513 U.S. 298 (1995).....8, 29

Sinochem Int'l Co. Ltd. v. Malay. Int'l Shipping Corp.,
549 U.S. 422 (2007).....9

Solorio v. United States,
483 U.S. 435 (1987).....23

Telecomms. Research & Action Ctr. v. F.C.C.,
750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....9

Top Shelf, Inc. v. Mayor & Aldermen for City of Savannah,
832 F. Supp. 361 (S.D. Ga. 1993).....26

Tunica-Biloxi Tribe of La. v. United States,
655 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2009).....28

United States v. Harper,
729 F.2d 1216 (9th Cir. 1984)25

United States v. Quinones,
313 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2002).....24

Uthman v. Obama,
637 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....30

Wallace v. Kato,
549 U.S. 384 (2007).....31

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....27

Younger v. Harris,
401 U.S. 37 (1971).....11, 24, 26

STATUTE	PAGE(S)
10 U.S.C. § 904.....	5
10 U.S.C. § 906.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	8
Pub. L. No. 107-40, § 2(a), 115 Stat. 224 (2001)	7
Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-366, 120 Stat. 2600	4
Military Commissions Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-84, 123 Stat. 2190 (codified at 10 U.S.C. §§ 948a <i>et seq.</i>)	<i>passim</i>
National Defense Authorization Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-81, § 1021(a), 125 Stat. 1298.....	7

RULE/REGULATION	PAGE(S)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(d).....	1
7 Fed. Reg. 5101	17
